#2012-20
Country Corners Shopping Center — Dollar Tree
Project Review for Planning and Zoning Commission

Meeting Date April 18, 2012
Request: Final PUD Amendment and Variation for wall signage,

which exceeds the 50-square-foot UDO requirement and
the PUD Design Criteria for Tenant Sign, to allow 4 foot
high double stacked letters and 160 square feet of sighage.

Location: 230 W. Virginia Street (Country Corners Shopping Center)
Acreage: Tenant space approximately 11,000 square feet

Zoning: B-2 PUD General Commercial Planned Unit Development
Surrounding Properties: North R-3B Multi-Family Residential

South O PUD Office Planned Unit Development

East B-2 PUD General Commercial Planned Unit
Development

West B-2 General Commercial and R-3B Multi-Family
Residential

Staff Contact: Elizabeth Maxwell (815.356.3615)

Background:
* Country Corners Planned Unit Development was originally approved in October of 1970.

» Highland Management purchased the site in 1992.

* A Final PUD Amendment for the fagcade and canopy renovations was granted in 1993.

* In 2008, a Final PUD Amendment for facade changes was approved. This removed the
blue roof and modernized the center.

* In 2009, the petitioners were granted a Final PUD Amendment for a third monument sign
to allow additional signage for the smaller tenants.

» Last year in April, a Final PUD Amendment was granted to Savers to allow up to 200
square feet of wall signage. The Savers space has 166 feet of frontage and is 34,000
square feet. Dollar Tree has 85 feet of frontage and is 11,000 square feet.

* The petitioners are requesting a Final PUD Amendment to exceed the height permitted in
the PUD Tenant Sign Criteria and the maximum 50 square feet of wall signage
requirement to allow 2 rows of 4 foot high letters at 160 square feet of signage.



#2012-20 Country Corners — Dollar Tree April 4, 2012
Final Planned Unit Development Amendment

Development Analysis:

* The property is zoned “B-2 PUD”, General Commercial Planned Unit Development. This
district is the City’s primary commercial district accommodating highway service uses and
community or regional commercial, office and service uses.

» Wall signage for this shopping center is regulated by the Design Criteria for Tenant
Signs. This document is attached to this staff report. There are two criteria that this
request cannot meet.
¢ 3. D3. Letters including ascenders and descenders: fifty percent (50%) of the

height of fascia where fascia is greater than six (6) feet.

. The height of the fascia is 15 6”, allowing total sign height of 7° 9”. The
proposed sign is two double stacked rows 4’ high each for a height of 8 or a
total height of 9’ 3” including the space between the rows. This is a variation
of 1’ 6”.

¢ 3. D3 (amended per Ordinance 35TW)dth of Store 75’ — 99" allows 100 square

foot maximum sign area.

. The tenant’'s frontage is 85 feet allowing a 100 square foot sign. The
proposed sign is 160 square foot sign. This requires a variation of 60 square
feet.

» The standard UDO requirement is 50 square feet of wall signage per tenant in multi-tenant
buildings. The Design Criteria for Tenant Signs for this PUD as stated above would allow
additional signage up to 100 square feet. The petitioner is requesting a variation from both
the UDO requirement and PUD criteria.

Findings of fact:

Final Planned Unit Development Amendment

The petitioner is requesting approval of a Final Planned Unit Development Amendment to allow
wall signage as proposed. A Planned Unit Development is a Special Use and Special Uses
require separate review because of their potential to impact surrounding properties and the
orderly development of the City. The use itself is already approved, so the criteria listed are for
the variation to the Final PUD.

Before recommending any variation, the Planning and Zoning Commission and the City Council shall
first determine and record its findings that the evidence justifies the conclusions that the variation:

1. Will not impair an adequate amount of light and air to adjacent properties;

2. Will not unreasonably diminish the value of adjacent property;

3. Will not unreasonably increase the congestion in the public streets or otherwise endanger
public safety; and

4. s in harmony with the general purpose and intents of the Zoning Ordinance.

Where the evidence is not found to justify such conditions, that fact shall be reported to the City
Council with a recommendation that the variations be denied.
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Final Planned Unit Development Amendment

2030 Comprehensive Land Use Plan Review:

The Comprehensive Land Use Plan designates the property in question as Commerce, which is
intended for areas of commercial and business activity. The following goals are applicable to
this request:

Land Use

Goal: Maintain a dynamic and sustainable base of commercial uses that provides a solid tax
base, goods, services and jobs to the city as well as the surrounding region through
coordination in the Unified Development Ordinance, Comprehensive Land Use Plan and
Economic Development Strategic Plan.

This can be accomplished by the following supporting action and success indicator:
Supporting Action: Promote, retain and attract businesses that provide a diverse tax base.
Success Indicator: The number of new “chain store” occupancies.

Economic Development
Goal: Establish marketing efforts to attract and retain businesses throughout the City.

This can be accomplished by the following supporting action and success indicator:

Supporting Action: Continue to solicit the retail businesses which are most likely to succeed in
various retail nodes in Crystal Lake.

Success Indicator: The number of retail businesses contacted, started and/or relocated.

Recommended Conditions:
A motion to recommend approval of the Special Use Permit, and the following conditions are
recommended:

1. Approved plan, to reflect staff and advisory board comments, as approved by the City Council:
A. Application (Signs of Distinction, received 03/06/12).
B. Sign Package (Blair Companies, dated 01/11/12, received 03/06/12).
C. Design Criteria for Tenant Signs (Highland Management, dated 02/01/93, received
02/02/93).

2. The amendment to the Final PUD and Design Criteria for Tenant Signs shall only be
applicable to this tenant. Future tenants will need to meet the original criteria as approved.

3. The petitioner shall address all of the review comments of Engineering and Building, and
Planning and Economic Development Departments.
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Property in Question Maps

April 4, 2012
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OWNER: Print and Sign name Date

Signatures

NOTE: If the property is held in trust, the trust officer must sign this petition as owner. In addition, the
trust officer must provide a letter that names all beneficiaries of the trust.
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City of Crystal Lake Authorization Letter

. TVER
To: City Hall (Development and Planning) M,.q[:? 0
1225 Cedar Lane ’

G 2012
Northbrook, IL 60062

By
Re: Dollar Tree \

Country Corners Shopping Center
800 Virginia Street
Crystal Lake, 1L 60014

;
i
!

To Whom It May Concern:

Please, be advised that Dollar Tree is applying for a PUD Amendment for the above referenced location for one
(1) 48” green faced, internally illuminated channel letierset to read “Dollar Tree”.

We authorize Signs of Distinction Inc. (165 S Wheeling Road., Wheeling, IL 60090) to apply for sign permits
and install sign at the above referenced location. We acknowledge that Signs of Distinction will be the
permit/PUD Amendment applicant for this location. Tenant and Signs of Distinction are to conform to all laws,
codes, and regulations by all agencies required for this installation.

Should you have any questions, please, feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%‘w\&; G
s:\-.

Samantha James

AT

Project Manager

Blair Companies

Signs - Fixtures - Logistics
5107 Kissell Ave.

Altoona, PA 16601

Direct Line: (814) 283-2076
Fax: (814) 949-8293
sjames(@blaircompanies.com

-

Highlalle{'IManagement Associates Inc (1 E. 22" Street Suite 201 Lombard, IL. 60148)
‘M N A | Cvatues S Moressiad @ SUP |3/} /2012
| Signature Print Name and Title Date




Dollar Tree Corporate (500 Volve Parkway Chesapeake, VA 23320)
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| Signature - Print Name and Title Date

Signs of Distinction (165 S Wheeting Road Wheeling, IL 60090)
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DEANNA BAGWELL
w, otore Design Coordinator

WwKwWay 757-321-5678
Chesapeake VA 23320 757-321-5400 Fax

dbagwell@dollartree.com
Doliar Tree, Inc,




PUBLIC NOTICE

BEFORE THE PLANNING AND
ZONING COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF CRYSTAL LAKE,
MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

N THE MATTER OF THE APPLCA-
TON OF Kimberdy Rusself with
Signs of Disfinction, on beholf of
Charles Margosian with Highland
Management Associates, Inc,

LEGAL NOTICE

hotice is hereby given in compli-
ance with the Unified Developmenl
Ordinance of the City of Crysial
Lake, illinois, thet a public hearng
will be held befors the Planping
and Zoning Commission of the City
of Cryslal Lake upon the applica-
tion of Kimberly Russeil on behail
of Dallar Tree, for approval of o F-
noi Planned Unit  Developmeni
Amendmeni, relating to the Tollow-
ing described reat estate commenly
known as 230 W. Virginia Srest,
Orystal Loke, IL 60014, PIN: 18-
05-334-023

This application is filed for the
purpose of seeking ¢ Final Plonned
Unit Development Amendment pur-
suant fo Atdicle 4-500, Aricle 4-
1000 and Adicle 9 of fhe UDC 1o
ollow signage which does nof meel
ihe approved sign criterio of the

PUD and exceerds the maximurg af-

lowable wall signaga fo cliow 160
square teef, os well os any other
varfations Ihat may be necessary fo
compiete the petifionar's tequest, as
presented. Plaas for 1his project can
be viewed at the Cify of Crystal
Loke Planning end Economic De-
velopmeni Depariment ot City Hall.

A pubfic hearing hefore the Plan-
ning and Zoning Cornmission on
ike tequest will be held at 7.3G
p.m. on Wednesday, April 4, 2012
0t fhe Crystol Loke City Hall, 160
West Woodstock Sireet, ol which
fime and ploce any persen defer-

mining fo be hecrd may be present.

Tom Hoyder, Chairpersen
Ptanning and Zoning Commission
ity of Grysial Lake )
(Published in the Nothwest Herald
\ March 17, 2012)
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DOLLAR TREE Country Corners Shopping Center

MAR 0 6 2012

‘ ‘ Location of Sign C
t

o be verified.

Client:_Dollar Tree
Site #:_—-
UQFF)‘ >..._n_hmm_ 800 Virginia Street
TREE Crystal Lake, IL 60014

M Number: 21886

design intent only. This original design is the sole property of
the Blair Campanies, it cannot be reproduced, copied of

exhibited, in whale or part, without first ablaining written BLAIR COMPANIES
nnnnnnn from Blair Companies, ARCHITECTURAL IMAGING

1-11-12 Original Rendering JLR These gs are not for
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Option 3

Uc__mq Tree
48" Linear Channel Letters

] ._am-:m__< ___:“.._,_I,._.Jmﬂmn with LED
159.66 .

66'-7 %" +/-

40'-0" +/-

Front Elevation (Variance Required)
Scale: NTS

Width of tenant space to be verified.

Existing

Landlord Approved:

Date

See Below

159.66

Code restricts signage to a maximum height of two (2) feet.

1-11-12

Original Rendering

These are not for

Client: _Dollar Tree

Site #:_—
UQFF>= >nu__‘Mmm” 800 Virginia Street

.-amm Cryslal Lake, IL 60014

M Number: 21886

The information contained herein is intended to express
design intent anly. This original design is the sole property of
the Blair C it cannot be rep , copied or
exhibited, in whole or part, without first abtaining written
consent from Blair Companies.
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SIGNB + FIXTURES + LOGISTICE




Sign B

Dollar Tree

Custom _s:_d._.._.m:m:_ Panel
Existing lllumination

20.0

Virginia Street

118"

20 9/16"

-

Restrictive covenant in

ace requiring red letters

Existing

Landiord Appraved

Date

Squ

Footage: N/A

A

ctual Square Footage:

20.0

Scale: NTS
Client: Dollar Tree 1-11-12 Original Rendering JLR These drawings are not for construction.
m Sl e The information contained herein is intended to express s
uophb ; . design intent only. This original design is the sole property of S
Address: 800 Virginia Street

Crystal Lake, IL 60014

TREE

M Number:

21886

the Blair Companies, it cannot be reproduced, copied or
exhibited, In whole or part, without first abtaining written
consent from Blair Companies.

BLAIR COMPANIES




48" Internally llluminated Channel Letters
Flush Mounted, Stacked

5
=

v

Landlord Approved:

Date

9.3"

3/16" Thick Acrylic Face
Vinyl Overlay First Surface

—

DOLLAR

40"

.063" Aluminum Back
Welded Construction

247 7/8"

15-31/8"

- Mounting Surface

J-Box
Primary Wiring

\T* 120V Power Supply

- 20 Amp Disconnect Switch

159.66 Square Feet

3/8" All Thread

DOLLAR TREE LED Letters:
-(1) 240 watt Power Supply (DOLL)
-(1) 60 watt Power Supply (A)
1) 60 watt Power Supply (R)
-(1) 240 watt Power Supply (TREE)
-(1) 20 amp 120v Circuit Req.

A. Acrylic Face : White #7328 With Vinyl
Overlay, Arlon #2500-156 Vivid Green
B. Trim Cap: Bronze

C. Metal Letter - Exterior: Prefinished Bronze
D. Metal Letter - Interior: White

Scale: 1/8"=1' E. LED: Green (6500k)

3/8" Nut
LED lllumination . i
Mounting Detail
Bronze Trim Cap
{Under 48" Height Use 1* = See Mounting Detail
48" Height And Above Use 2) .
Face Screws
_ Side View
.063" Aluminum Returns =
Client: Dollar Tree 1-11-12 Original Rendering JLR These gs are not for

The information contained herein is intended to express

Site #:_-—
u °FF> : >na_~me” 800 Virginia Street

design intent only. This original design is the scle property of

the Blair Companies, it cannot be reproduced, copied or

dlamm Crystal Lake, IL 60014

M Number: 21886

exhibited, in whole or part, without first obtaining written
consent from Blair Companies.
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SIGNE + FIXTURES + LOGIETICE




Custom Multi-Tenant Panel
on Existing Ground Sign

Landlord Approved

Date

121 %" (cut size)

- -
2 11-8" (v.0.) i
. 10-10 1/16" .
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Restrictive covenant in place requiring red letters. 20.0 Square Feet

Routed Aluminum With Dryvit Finish
Ivary Background With Red Copy

Scale: 3/8"=1"

TREE

Client:

Dollar Tree 1-11-12 Original Rendering

JLR

DOLLAR | ..

800 Virginia Street

Crystal Lake, IL 60014

M Number:

21886

These drawings are not for construction.

The information contained herein is intended lo express
design intent only. This original design is the sole property of
the Blair Companies, it cannot be reproduced, copied or
exhibited, in whole or part, without first obtaining written
consent from Blair Companies.
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